
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment and 
Community Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on 
You Tube 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Friday 24th March 2023 
 
Dear Member 
 
Environment and Community Panel 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 6 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   Declarations of interest   

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.   Urgent Business   



 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a 
decision on that item is taken.   

6.   Chair's Correspondence   

 If any. 

7.   Update from the Borough Council's Representative on King's Lynn 
Football Club  (Page 11) 

 To receive an update on the work of the Outside Body. 

8.   Request from the Climate Change Informal Working Group - Panel to 
consider the Advantages and Disadvantages of being part of the Norfolk 
Climate Change Partnership and the consequences of withdrawal  
(Pages 12 - 17) 

 To consider the report which has been prepared following a request from the 
Climate Change Informal Working Group. 

9.   Work Programme and Forward Decision List  (Pages 18 - 25) 
 

10.   Date of the next meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 6th June 2023 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall. 

11.   Exclusion of Press and Public   

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”. 

12.   EXEMPT - Cabinet Report - Car Parking Operations  (Pages 26 - 36) 

 To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations to 
Cabinet. 

 
To: 
 
Environment and Community Panel: C Bower (Vice-Chair), A Bubb, A Bullen, 
S Collop, M de Whalley, I Devereux, G Hipperson, J Kirk, T Parish, C Sampson 
(Chair) and M Wilkinson 
 



Members of the Corporate Performance Panel for Agenda Item 12 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Dark – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Kunes – Portfolio Holder for Environment  
 
Officers: 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 
Ged Greaves – Senior Policy and Performance Officer 
 
By Invitation: The Borough Council’s representative on King’s Lynn Football Club. 
 
  
 



 
810 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 21st February, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C Sampson (Chair), C Bower, A Bubb, A Bullen, 
 S Collop, M de Whalley and T Parish. 

 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillors I Devereux (on Zoom) 
and A Kemp. 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 
Councillor P Kunes – Portfolio Holder for Environment and Climate Change. 
 
OFFICERS: 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director 
 
BY INVITATION: 
Andrew Newton – Ely Drainage Boards 
Phil Hulme – Environment Agency 
Anne-Marie Quibell – Environment Agency 

 

EC62:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kirk and 
Wilkinson. 
 

EC62:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Devereux, Kirk 
and Wilkinson. 
 

EC63:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC64:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Councillors Devereux, Kunes and Sampson declared interests in item 
EC68: Update from Ely Drainage Boards as Internal Drainage Board 
Members. 
 

6

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/P84kMIib1Vo?t=188


 
811 

 

Councillor Devereux declared and interest in EC69: Roadmap for the 
National Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy for 
England as a Member of the Regional Flood and Coastal Committee. 
 

EC65:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

EC66:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor Kemp. 
 

EC67:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Chair informed the Panel that he had received correspondence 
from Friends of Horsey Seals who had produced some posters which 
could be distributed as appropriate. 
 

EC68:   UPDATE FROM ELY DRAINAGE BOARDS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Andrew Newton from Ely Drainage Boards provided the Panel with an 
update.  A copy of the presentation is attached. 
 
The Chair thanked Andrew Newton for the update and invited 
questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, Andrew Newton explained 
that the equipment used to keep waterways clear was expensive, 
therefore it was important to have funds available for replacements and 
repairs.  Costs of equipment were also increasing, an excavator could 
cost between £160,000 and £250,000, and the Pumping Station at 
Downham Market and Stow had cost £2 million. 
 
Councillor de Whalley referred to wetland improvements and asked 
what the challenges were, whilst acknowledging the benefits such as 
carbon sequestration and biodiversity.  Andrew Newton explained that 
it was a challenge in that rewetting had to take place over a large scale 
area and could not be done field by field.  The balance of what was 
needed was also a challenge and decisions needed to be made on 
whether to store or release water. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor de Whalley it was explained 
that pumping stations were designed for a certain capacity and there 
could be issues if the systems could not cope, especially the older 
stations. 

7

https://youtu.be/P84kMIib1Vo?t=251
https://youtu.be/P84kMIib1Vo?t=295


 
812 

 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Devereux, Andrew Newton 
confirmed that he did work with the Environment Agency. 
 
Councillor Bullen asked if the Drainage Board had taken on any 
Apprentices and if they had any issues with recruitment.  Andrew 
Newton explained that succession planning was being looked at and 
he was looking into an Apprentice, but the offices were in a remote 
location unserved by public transport.  He explained that some new 
enthusiastic members of staff had been employed and were being 
trained up as required. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bullen, it was confirmed that 
the Fens were shrinking and the challenge was that people who were 
unaffected by floods did not often appreciate the importance of the 
Internal Drainage Board networks to protect inland areas. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bower regarding 
environmentally friendly sources of power, Andrew Newton explained 
that the electric used was on a green tariff, but unfortunately wind and 
solar power would not be enough to power the stations and often the 
sites were not big enough to house PV panels.  Opportunities were 
being looked at for the future, such as Hydrogen. 
 
Councillor Bower asked about contaminates in the water and Andrew 
Newton explained that this was not within the remit of the Internal 
Drainage Board, however it was an issue if water was being used for 
irrigation and the Internal Drainage Board worked with the Environment 
Agency as required.  Councillor Parish asked if any monitoring was 
carried out and Andrew Newton explained that it wasn’t but the Internal 
Drainage Board were reactive to any issues with contamination and 
could shut off pumps as required. 
 
Councillor Bubb asked about the Reservoirs proposed for Ely and 
Andrew Newton confirmed that they were outside of Ely Drainage 
Boards remit. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the update. 
 

EC69:   ROADMAP FOR THE NATIONAL FLOOD AND COASTAL EROSION 
RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR ENGLAND  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Representatives from Environment Agency provided the Panel with an 
update, as attached. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for the update and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 

8

https://youtu.be/P84kMIib1Vo?t=3088


 
813 

 

The Chair was pleased to see that integration had been included in the 
Strategy as there were so many organisations involved in water 
management and it was important that there was co-ordination to avoid 
duplication. 
 
Councillor Bullen referred to the 1953 floods and asked what would 
happen if these levels were reached today.  It was explained that there 
were no warning systems in place back then.  There was also better 
technology available for forecasting and monitoring and better 
evacuation plans in place.  It was explained that the levels in 2013 had 
been higher than 1953, but better defences and systems were in place.  
Councillor Devereux explained that additional warning systems, such 
as live alerts to phones, were also being looked at. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34.  She 
referred to flood risk areas in King’s Lynn, particularly South Quay and 
Hardings Way.  She asked officers from the Environment Agency for 
their view on development on flood zones and referred to the Local 
Plan examination.  Phil Hulme from the Environment Agency explained 
that this would be a matter for her colleagues in the Planning 
Department at the Environment Agency to comment on and they could 
perhaps attend a future meeting of the Panel to provide information.  In 
response to a further question from Councillor Kemp, it was explained 
that the Environment Agency supplied, on their website, a list of 
insurers who specialised in flood risk areas. 
 
Councillor de Whalley commented that it would be good for the Local 
Plan Task Group to receive information from the Environment Agency 
Planning Department. 
 
Councillor de Whalley referred to sea level rises and that the current 
status of SMP4 was to hold the line.  He asked if managed retreat 
should now be looked at.  Phil Hulme explained that all policy options 
would be looked at going forward. 
 
Councillor Devereux referred to the Wash East Coast Management 
Strategy Stakeholder Forum which met to keep Stakeholders and 
Elected Members up to date on the Shoreline Management Plans and 
he explained that nationally, all Shoreline Management Plans had been 
reviewed and would be uploaded onto a central system which would be 
made available on the internet. 
 
The Chair commented that it was important to get information on the 
Strategy out to Parishes and communities and suggested that a flyer 
could be included in the Annual Council Tax Bills.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the update. 
 

EC70:   WORK PROGRAMME AND CABINET FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

9



 
814 

 

Councillor Bubb informed the Panel that the Climate Change Informal 
Working Group had recently met and would like an item to be 
considered at the next Environment and Community Panel on the 
advantages and disadvantages of being part of the Norfolk Climate 
Change Partnership and what would be the consequences should the 
Council leave the Partnership.  The Chair agreed that this could be 
added to the Agenda for the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme and Cabinet Forward 
Decisions List was noted. 
 

EC71:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 4th April 2023 at 4.30pm in the Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.15 pm 
 

 

10



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Community Panel 

DATE: 4th April 2023 

TITLE: Update from the Borough Council’s Representative on King’s 
Lynn Football Club 

TYPE OF REPORT: Outside Bodies Update 

PORTFOLIO(S): Leader of the Council 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 
REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE     
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

 
For the Panel to receive an update from the Borough Council’s representative appointed 
to King’s Lynn Football Club. 
 
The Panel nominate a representative to serve as the Borough Council’s representative on 
King’s Lynn Football Club.  The current representative is Mr Paul Bland. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To consider the report and make any appropriate recommendations. 
 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To scrutinise the work of the Outside Body.  
 
 
 
 

 
 

11

Agenda Item 7



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Community Panel 

DATE: 4 April 2023 

TITLE: Norfolk Climate Change Partnership 

TYPE OF REPORT: Monitoring 

PORTFOLIO(S): Environment 

REPORT AUTHOR: Ged Greaves, Corporate Performance Manager 
Additional consultee - Lorraine Gore, Chief Executive 

OPEN/EXEMPT Open WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

No 

 

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE    
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY: 

The Climate Change Informal Working Group requested that a report be prepared regarding 
membership of the Norfolk Climate Change Partnership (NCCP). The report highlights the 
background to the partnership and the advantages and disadvantages of membership and 
the potential consequences of withdrawing. 
 

KEY ISSUES: 

The report provides an overview of the partnership. 
Advantages and disadvantages of membership are referred to and the potential 
consequences of withdrawing. 
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Not applicable as this is a monitoring report. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That BCKLWN continue to remain an active member of the NCCP. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
The report considers the request from the Climate Change Informal Working Group and 
outlines the benefits and advantages from continued membership of the Norfolk Climate 
Change Partnership.   
 

 

1.   Introduction 

1.1 The Norfolk Climate Change Partnership (NCCP) was established on 6 Jan 2020 
and reports to the Norfolk Chief Executives and Norfolk Leaders. The aim of the 
partnership is “to help develop Norfolk into an exemplar in tackling climate change 
and protecting and enhancing its natural environment. 

 
The NCCP will share knowledge and practises, regarding how local authorities can 
respond to climate change, as well as how the NCCP can influence climate change 
in Norfolk as a whole. 

 
 
 

12

Agenda Item 8



The NCCP has a shared interest in supporting Norfolk’s authorities, communities, 
public, voluntary and community organisations, businesses and residents to reduce 
their carbon emissions, realise economic benefits of reducing utilities consumption 
and adapt to and mitigate against the future impacts of climate change.” 

 
1.2 The aim alludes to a collective responsibility to tackle climate change. When 

considering the Notice of Motion (3/21) and declaration of a climate emergency, a 
key rationale was the need to “magnify the global message of the need for action to 
local residents, businesses and partners in West Norfolk and signal our strong 
commitment to help them make positive changes”. 

 
1.3 The partnership initially included officer representatives from the Borough Council of 

King’s Lynn & West Norfolk, North Norfolk District Council, Broadland District 
Council, South Norfolk Council, Great Yarmouth Borough Council, Norwich City 
Council, Norfolk County Council, the Broads Authority, New Anglia Local Enterprise 
Partnership and Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework Member Forum. 

 
1.4  Membership was later expanded to include the Tyndall Centre (University of East 

Anglia), East of England Local Government Association and the Great South Eastern 
Net Zero Hub. 

 
1.5 A portfolio holders group of elected members was later formed on 28 February 2022 

to provide political oversight and direction to the partnership.  
 
1.6 The partnership’s secretariat role is undertaken by one of the local authority partners 

and was initially undertaken by BCKLWN before transferring to Breckland DC. 
Following staffing changes, the secretariat role has temporarily transferred to 
BCKLWN. Following several offers, a new local authority host will shortly be 
determined. 

 
1.7 The partnership was initially chaired by BCKLWN’s Chief Executive but the role is 

now shared with the Chief Executive for North Norfolk District Cou
[...]
ads  
best practice, identifies and communicates lessons learnt, and uses 
appropriate expertise 

 
Withdrawal from a partnership seeking to address climate change may create a culture that 
hinders the achievement of the council’s objectives. 
 
It is the view of the Chief Exec and officers with responsibility for climate change that 
BCKLWN should continue to remain an active member of NCCP. 

 
 
 

16



4.  Corporate priorities 

 
 The approved Corporate Business Plan includes the following priority and objective: 

 
Protecting and enhancing the environment including tackling climate change 
deliver on our commitment to be carbon neutral by 2035, or earlier, by 
implementing the council’s carbon reduction strategy and encourage and 
collaborate with our partners, communities, and local businesses to reduce 
their environmental impact. 

 

5. Financial implications 

 
Many external funding programmes can be competitive, withdrawal would place the 
council in direct competition with the partnership. 

 

6.  Any other implications/risks 

     
There is a risk of reputational damage arising from considerations to withdraw from 
partnership activities that seek to address climate change. 
 

7. Equal opportunity considerations 

 
None. 
 

8. Environmental considerations 

 
The Corporate Business Plan includes a priority of “Protecting and enhancing the 
environment including tackling climate change”.  
 
The Council adopted a change policy, strategy, and action plan in September 2021. 

 

9.  Consultation 

 
Management Team, senior officers and portfolio holder. 

 

10.    Conclusion 

 
That BCKLWN continue to remain an active member of the NCCP. 

 

11.  Background papers 

 
None. 

17



ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2022/2023 
 

DATE OF 
MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 
REPORT 

LEAD 
OFFICER/ 
ATTENDEE 

OBJECTIVES AND 
DESIRED OUTCOMES 

7th June 2022 Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year Operational   

 Appointments to Tas
[...]
the work of the IDBS 

     

4th April 2023 Update from Borough Council’s representative on 
King’s Lynn Football Club 

Outside Body 
update 

Council’s 
representative 

To receive an update. 

 Norfolk Climate Change Partnership Referral from 
the Climate 
Change 
Informal 
Working Group 

Ged Greaves The Informal Working 
Group have requested the 
Panel consider the 
advantages and 
disadvantages of being 
part of the partnership and 
any consequences of 
withdrawing from the 
Partnership. 

 EXEMPT – Cabinet Report – Car Parking Operations Cabinet Report M Chisholm To consider the report and 

20



make any appropriate 
recommendations to 
Cabinet.  Members of the 
Corporate Performance 
Panel to be invited to the 
meeting for this item. 

 
To be scheduled 
 

 Gayton Road Cemetery – to come back once alternative locations had been identified. 

 Peat Bogs and CO2 emissions 

 Together for Rivers Campaign 

 Wild East Nature Recovery Programme 

 Seals and Flying Rings – update from Friends of Horsey Seals 

 Alive West Norfolk Full Year Update – June/July 2023 

 Wash Barrier Proposal 

 Anglian Water and Water Extraction 

 Opportunities for Young People – Employment and Aspiration 
 
 

21



 

 
 
 

 
 FORWARD DECISIONS LIST 
 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Report title Key or 
Non Key 
Decision 

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer 

List of 
Background 
Papers  

Public or Private 
Meeting 

18 April 
2023 

Asset Management – Land 
and Property  - Nar Ouse 
Report and NHS ICB 

Key Cabinet Property 
Exec Dir – O Judges 

 Private - Contains 
exempt 
Information under 
para 3 – 
information 
relating to the 
business affairs of 
any person 
(including the 
authority) 

 Southgates Regeneration 
Area Development Brief and 
Next Steps 
 

Key Council Development and Regeneration 
Asst Dir – D Hall 

 Public 

 Towns Fund Local 
Assurance Framework 

Non Cabinet Business Culture & Heritage 
Asst Director – D Hall 

 Public 

 Members ICT Non Cabine
[...]


 Public 

 

25



Document is Restricted

26

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

36

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Update from the Borough Council's Representative on King's Lynn Football Club
	8 Request from the Climate Change Informal Working Group - Panel to consider the Advantages and Disadvantages of being part of the Norfolk Climate Change Partnership and the consequences of withdrawal
	9 Work Programme and Forward Decision List
	Forward Decisions 180423

	12 EXEMPT - Cabinet Report - Car Parking Operations
	Car Parking Operations - Cabinet Report - March 2023 FINAL
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
954 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C Sampson (Chair), C Bower, A Bubb, A Bullen,  
S Collop, M de Whalley, I Devereux, G Hipperson and T Parish. 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillors C Manning, 
C Morley and J Moriarty. 
 
MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE PERFORMANCE PANEL FOR ITEM EC83: 
Councillor C Rose. 
 
MEMBERS OF THE CLIMATE CHANGE INFORMAL WORKING GROUP FOR 
ITEM EC79: Councillor Holmes. 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor A Dickinson, Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
 
OFFICERS: 
Ged Greaves – Corporate Performance Manager 
Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director. 
 
BY INVITATION: Paul Bland, Borough Council’s representative on King’s Lynn 
Football Club. 

 

EC72:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kirk, Wilkinson 
and Kunes. 
 

EC72:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kirk, Wilkinson 
and Kunes. 
 

EC73:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC74:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Manning declared an interest in EC78: Update from the 
Borough Council’s Representative on King’s Lynn Football Club as  
Director of Linnets in the Community. 



 
955 

 

 

EC75:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

EC76:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Manning, Moriarty and Morley. 
 

EC77:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

EC78:   UPDATE FROM THE BOROUGH COUNCIL'S REPRESENTATIVE ON 
KING'S LYNN FOOTBALL CLUB  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Paul Bland, the Borough Council’s representative on King’s Lynn 
Football Club was present at the meeting and provided an update on 
the Club highlighting the following: 
 

- There were still some more games to play, but there was a chance 
that the Team could get promoted. 

- The recent resignation of the Manager was currently in the hands of 
the clubs Legal Department. 

- A National League Trust U11’s cup had been run over two days.  Over 
25 Primary Schools in the area had taken part.  South Wootton had 
had success regionally and were now onto the north and south 
national league regional finals. 

- The award of a Norfolk Community Foundation Grant had meant that 
a coffee morning could take place every Friday between January and 
March with over 100 local people attending. 

- Soccer schools were ongoing over Easter and Mini Kickers for 3 to 5 
year olds would be trialled. 

- Women’s only work outs were being run twice a week in partnership 
with Alive Lynnsport. 

- Easter activities had been arranged. 
- Girls only football was proving really successful and plans were in 

place for academy pathways. 
- Walking football had been successful in Ely and it was hoped that this 

could be brought into King’s Lynn. 
- The ladies team were starting to climb the league.  

 
The Chair thanked Paul Bland for the update and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Bullen reminded those present that there were also Football 
Clubs in Heacham and Downham Market.  He also expressed concern 
about the unrest at the ground and antisocial behaviour on match days.  

https://youtu.be/OLQ76ByiOyA?t=254


 
956 

 

Paul Bland explained that although he was not involved in security 
issues he was aware that body cameras had recently been purchased 
which would hopefully act as a deterrent and could be used to provide 
evidence. 
 
Councillor de Whalley was pleased to see a focus on football in the 
community and girl’s football.  Paul Bland explained that girl’s football 
had really been popular, especially after England’s success in the 
World Cup.  In response to a further question from Councillor de 
Whalley, it was explained that a recent inspection of the Stand had 
meant that repairs were required. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor de Whalley, Paul Bland 
explained that the facilities available in schools varied. 
 
Councillor Morley addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
asked if the ground catered for those with additional needs.  Paul Bland 
explained that a local Estate Agents covered the cost of entry to the 
grounds for an individual and their carer and accessible facilities were 
available.   
 
RESOLVED: The update was noted. 
 

EC79:   REQUEST FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE INFORMAL WORKING 
GROUP - PANEL TO CONSIDER THE ADVANTAGES AND 
DISADVANTAGES OF BEING PART OF THE NORFOLK CLIMATE 
CHANGE PARTNERSHIP AND THE CONSEQUENCES OF 
WITHDRAWAL  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager presented the report which had 
been prepared following a request from the Climate Change Informal 
Working Group. 
 
He provided background on the Partnership, current issues and work 
that had recently taken place to prioritise and refocus activities.  
 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Performance Manager for his report 
and invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised 
below. 
 
Councillor Devereux stated that the Council should remain a Member 
of the Partnership and felt that it was a strength to have access to 
information and work together with other organisations for the common 
goal.  He felt that the Partnership had been fundamental to the 
progress and success so far and was forum for identifying complex 
problems at a strategic level.  He asked the Corporate Performance 
Manager if he thought it would be detrimental to the Council if they left 

https://youtu.be/OLQ76ByiOyA?t=1091


 
957 

 

the Partnership and the Corporate Performance Manager commented 
that he felt it would be a retrograde step to withdraw. 
 
Councillor Bubb, Chair of the Climate Change Informal Working Group 
explained that the Working Group had requested that this report be 
brought to the Panel for consideration as there did not seem to be 
much action coming from the Partnership, however he did think that 
things were now starting to move on.  He explained that the Informal 
Working Group had requested that all Councillors be kept updated on 
the work of the Partnership via the Members Bulletin going forward. 
 
Councillor de Whalley asked how access to funding could be 
accelerated for the Partnership.  The Corporate Performance Manager 
explained that the Partnership now had the resources available to 
appoint a Partnership Manager who would be looking at grant funding 
opportunities and would be an invest to save post.  He stated that the 
collaborative approach to working and applying for funding would be an 
advantage. 
 
Councillor Bullen commented that it was vital that the Council remained 
in the Partnership and asked if lessons had been learnt from other 
Partnerships.  The Corporate Performance Manager explained that 
practice across the Country had been looked at and there was ongoing 
dialogue with Suffolk Climate Change Partnership who were well 
established and had been running for over ten years. 
 
Councillor Morley addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34, 
commenting that it was vital that the Council remain in the Partnership.  
He commented that the Strategic Plans and Actions referred to annual 
reporting, which he could not find.  The Corporate Performance 
Manager agreed to check, but believed that reporting had taken place 
through the Portfolio Holder’s Report to Council.  The Corporate 
Performance Manager informed Members that a Climate Change 
Briefing session had been scheduled as part of the Members Induction 
Programme post Election. 
 
Councillor Hipperson asked if the Partnership were looking at the 
consequences of any decisions they took and the Corporate 
Performance Manager explained that the Partnership’s recent work 
had include refocussing efforts and priorities and there were also 
Working Groups that could follow through on issues If required. 
 
Councillor Bubb reminded those present that the Informal Working 
Group had made a request for update reports to be included in the 
Members Bulletin.  He also suggested that an annual update be 
scheduled into the Environment and Community Panel’s Work 
Programme.  The Corporate Performance Manager highlighted that 
annual reports had already been scheduled into the Corporate 
Performance Panel’s Work Programme and it was suggested that 
Members of the Environment and Community Panel could attend those 
meetings to avoid duplication. 



 
958 

 

 
RESOLVED: 1. The Panel felt that the BCKLWN should remain an 
active member of the Norfolk Climate Change Partnership. 
2. Updates to be provided in the Members Bulletin as appropriate. 
3. A request would be made to the Chair of the Corporate Performance 
Panel to invite Members of the Environment and Community Panel to 
attend the meeting that would present the annual update report. 
 

EC80:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme and Cabinet Forward 
Decisions List was noted. 
 

EC81:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 6th June 2023 at 4.30pm. 
 

EC82:   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 or 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
 

EC83:   EXEMPT - CABINET REPORT - CAR PARKING OPERATIONS  
 

The Assistant Director presented the Cabinet report as included in the 
Agenda and highlighted the proposed changes to an existing 
delegation. 
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for the report and invited 
questions and comments from Members relating to the transaction fee, 
processing arrangements, economies of scale and risks. 
 
Councillor Moriarty proposed an amendment to the recommendation 
requesting that the Portfolio Holder for Finance be consulted in addition 
to the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services.  The amendment was 
seconded by Councillor Morley and agreed by the Panel.  The Portfolio 
Holder for Finance informed the Panel that she had been consulted on 
the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Environment and Community Panel support the 
recommendations to Cabinet as set out below, with the amendment 
highlighted in bold. 
 

https://youtu.be/OLQ76ByiOyA?t=2706


 
959 

 

That Cabinet: 
 

1. Accept the extension of the delegation of civil parking enforcement 
functions from Norfolk County Council in relation to on-street car 
parking as set out in the report, subject to paragraph 2 below. 

2. Authority is delegated to the Chief Executive, Executive Director – 
Development Services and Assistant Director – Operations and 
Commercial in consultation with the Section 151 Officer where finance 
issues to resolve and the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and 
Finance Portfolio Holder to agree the terms of the extension of the 
Delegation Agreement originally entered with Norfolk County Council 
dated 9th January 2012, as amended. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.04 pm 
 

 


